



MANAGEMENT BOARD REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF
ROBYG S.A. AND ROBYG S.A. GROUP
FOR THE PERIOD OF 6 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

1.	GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE CAPITAL GROUP	3
2.	DESCRIPTION OF THE GROUP STRUCTURE AND THE GROUP'S JOINT VENTURES	3
3.	INFORMATION ABOUT CURRENT AND FUTURE ACTIVITIES, PROJECTS AND PRODUCTS OF ROBYG S.A. AND THE GROUP	7
4.	FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE COMPANY AND THE GROUP (CURRENT AND EXPECTED)	9
5.	PERSPECTIVES FOR BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMPANY AND THE GROUP	14
6.	RISK FACTORS	15
7.	LEGAL CLAIMS.....	19
8.	POST BALANCE-SHEET EVENTS.....	19
9.	OTHER INFORMATION	20

1. GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE CAPITAL GROUP

ROBYG S.A. Group (the "Group", "ROBYG Group") is composed of ROBYG S.A. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Subsidiaries").

Entities comprising the Group are listed in Section 2.1., the Group's joint ventures are listed in Section 2.2.

The Group is operating in the real estate development sector, and it is engaged mainly in the construction and sale of residential units.

The key corporate information about ROBYG S.A.:

- ROBYG S.A. has its registered office in Poland, Warsaw (02-972), al. Rzeczypospolitej 1.
- ROBYG S.A. was established based on its Articles of Association of 14 March 2007.
- ROBYG S.A. has been entered in the Register of Business Entities maintained by the District Court for the Capital City of Warsaw in Warsaw, XIII Commercial Department of the National Court Register, Entry No. KRS 0000280398.
- ROBYG S.A. was assigned statistical REGON number 140900353.
- According to the Articles of Association, the Company's core business activity is:
 - Holding activities,
 - Other advisory connected with business activities and management.

SUPERVISORY BOARD AND MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 June 2025 the Management Board of ROBYG S.A. consisted of:

- Eyal Keltsh – President of the Management Board,
- Artur Ceglarz – Vice-President of the Management Board,
- Marta Hejak - Vice-President of the Management Board,
- Dariusz Pawlukowicz – Vice-President of the Management Board.

As at 30 June 2025 the Supervisory Board of ROBYG S.A. consisted of:

- Oscar Kazanelson – Chairman of the Supervisory Board,
- Martin Thiel – Vice-Chairman of the Supervisory Board,
- Claudia Hoyer - Member of the Supervisory Board,
- Dr. Harboe Vaagt - Member of the Supervisory Board,
- Radosław Bieddecki - Member of the Supervisory Board,
- Przemysław Kurczewski – Member of the Supervisory Board.

THE COMPANY'S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at 30 June 2025 and as of the date of the approval of this Report TAG Beteiligungs- und Immobilienverwaltungs GmbH ("TAG") is the 100% shareholder of the Company.

REMAINING INFORMATION

Remaining events and transactions which materially affected the Company's and the Group's operations and the financing of the Company's and the Group's operations in the 6 months period ended 30 June 2025 were presented in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for this period.

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE GROUP STRUCTURE AND THE GROUP'S JOINT VENTURES

2.1. Composition of the Group

No.	Entity name	Business activities	% held by the Company (indirectly or directly) in share capital of an entity as at:	
			30 June 2025	31 December 2024
1.	ROBYG S.A.	Holding and financing activities.	n/a	n/a
2.	ROBYG Development 1 Sp. z o.o.	Holding activities.	100.00 %	100.00 %
3.	ROBYG Development 1 Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością Sp. k.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
4.	ROBYG Development 2 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
5.	ROBYG Park Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
6.	ROBYG Słoneczna Morena Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością Sp. k.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
7.	ROBYG City Apartments Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
8.	ROBYG Marina Tower Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
9.	ROBYG Osiedle Zdrowa 1 Sp. z o.o.	Holding activities.	100.00 %	100.00 %
10.	ROBYG Osiedle Zdrowa Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
11.	ROBYG Jabłoniowa Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
12.	ROBYG Jabłoniowa 2 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
13.	ROBYG Marketing i Sprzedaż Sp. z o.o.	Selling and marketing of the units built by the Group companies, public relation activities of the Group.	100.00 %	100.00 %
14.	ROBYG Księgowość Sp. z o.o.	Accounting and administration services.	100.00 %	100.00 %
15.	ROBYG Construction Sp. z o.o.	Construction and building activities.	100.00 %	100.00 %
16.	ROBYG Residence Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
17.	ROBYG Kameralna Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
18.	P-Administracja Sp. z o.o.	Real estate management services.	100.00 %	100.00 %
19.	Wilanów Office Center Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
20.	ROBYG Business Park Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
21.	Jagodno Estates Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
22.	ROBYG Morenova Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
23.	OVERKAM 7 QUBE Sp. z o.o.	Holding activities.	100.00 %	100.00 %
24.	ROBYG Zajeżdźnia Wrzeszcz Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
25.	ROBYG Ursynów Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
26.	OVERKAM 7 QUBE SPV 12 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
27.	ROBYG Praga Arte Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
28.	ROBYG Property Sp. z o.o.	Rental activities.	100.00 %	100.00 %
29.	ROBYG Żoliborz Investment Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
30.	ROBYG Finance spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością S.K.A.	Financing activities.	100.00 %	100.00 %
31.	ROBYG Finance Sp. z o.o.	Holding activities.	100.00 %	100.00 %
32.	ROBYG Słoneczna Morena Sp. z o.o.	Holding activities.	100.00 %	100.00 %
33.	ROBYG Stacja Nowy Ursus Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %

No.	Entity name	Business activities	% held by the Company (indirectly or directly) in share capital of an entity as at:	
			30 June 2025	31 December 2024
34.	ROBYG Praga Investment I Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
35.	ROBYG Apartamenty Villa Nobile Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
36.	ROBYG Young City 2 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
37.	ROBYG Mokotów Investment Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
38.	ROBYG Young City 3 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
39.	ROBYG Ogród Jelonki Sp. z o.o.	Holding activities.	100.00 %	100.00 %
40.	ROBYG Osiedle Kameralne Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
41.	ROBYG Project Management Sp. z o.o.	Project management and supporting services.	100.00 %	100.00 %
42.	ROBYG Wola Investment 2 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
43.	ROBYG Osiedle Życzliwe Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
44.	Kuropatwy Park Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
45.	GK ROBYG Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
46.	ROBYG Wola Investment 3 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
47.	ROBYG 24 Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością Sp. k.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
48.	PZT "Transbud" S.A.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
49.	PZT "Transbud Service" Sp. z o.o. in liquidation	Repair and production services with regard to means of transportation and other equipment.	100.00 %	100.00 %
50.	PZT "Transbud Trading - 3" Sp. z o.o. in liquidation	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
51.	ROBYG 27 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
52.	ROBYG 18 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
53.	ROBYG Grobla Park Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
54.	ROBYG Wola Investment Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
55.	ROBYG 19 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
56.	ROBYG Working Balance Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
57.	ROBYG 21 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
58.	ROBYG 22 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
59.	Star Property Sp. z o.o. in liquidation	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
60.	IGD Silesia Sp. z o.o. in liquidation	Real estate acquisition and sales on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
61.	10/165 ROBYG Praga Investment I Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością Sp. k.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
62.	9/151 ROBYG Praga Investment I Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością Sp. k.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
63.	15/167 ROBYG Praga Investment I Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością Sp. k.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
64.	ROBYG Nowy Wrocław 1 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %

No.	Entity name	Business activities	% held by the Company (indirectly or directly) in share capital of an entity as at:	
			30 June 2025	31 December 2024
65.	ROBYG Nowy Wrocław 2 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
66.	ROBYG Zajeżdźnia Wrzeszcz 2 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
67.	ROBYG WEGA Development Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
68.	ROBYG 23 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
69.	ROBYG 24 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
70.	TM Investment Holding Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
71.	GYBOR Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
72.	ROBYG 25 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
73.	ROBYG 26 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
74.	ROBYG 28 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	51.00 %	51.00 %
75.	ROBYG 29 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
76.	ROBYG 30 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
77.	ROBYG Piątkowo Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
78.	ROBYG WPB Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	99.76 %	99.76 %
79.	Królewski Park Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
80.	ROBYG Young City 1 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
81.	ROBYG Osiedle Królewskie Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
82.	Przybrzeźna Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
83.	MKO Investment Holding Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
84.	KAJAR Investment Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
85.	Apartamenty przy metrze Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
86.	Krakowska Project Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
87.	NCHAR Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
88.	ROBYG New Era Sp. z o.o. (1)	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %
89.	ROBYG Prestigious Residence Sp. z o.o. (1)	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	100.00 %	100.00 %

(1) The Entity was set up in 4Q 2024.

All the entities forming the Group have an unlimited period of operation.

2.2. Information on joint ventures of the Group

No.	Entity name	Business activities	% held by the Company (indirectly or directly) in share capital of an entity as at:	
			30 June 2025	31 December 2024
1.	Inwestycja 2016 Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	50.00 %	50.00 %
2.	Affane Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	50.00 %	50.00 %
3.	Zaspa Project Sp. z o.o.	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	50.00 %	50.00 %
4.	ROBYG Mój Ursus Sp. z o.o. (formerly: 8/126 ROBYG Praga Investment I spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością Sp.k.) (1)	Real estate development and sales of units on its own behalf.	50.00 %	50.00 %

(1) In 3Q 2024 the Company sold 50% of shares in the Entity to YULA LUX S.À R.L.

2.3. Other information

As at 30 June 2025 (and as at 31 December 2024), the Group's share in the total number of votes in its subsidiaries corresponded to its shares held in the share capital of those entities.

All the entities belonging to the Group have an unlimited period of operation.

The consolidation covered all the entities of the Group as of 30 June 2025 (as well as of 31 December 2024 and 30 June 2024) (the Group's composition is presented in Note 2.1 of this Report).

Segment information about the Company and the Group was presented in Note 5 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the 6 months ended 30 June 2025.

As at 30 June 2025 (as well as of 31 December 2024 and 30 June 2024) there were no registered pledges established on the shares of the Company or its subsidiaries for the benefit of the banks financing their activities or for any other purpose.

3. INFORMATION ABOUT CURRENT AND FUTURE ACTIVITIES. PROJECTS AND PRODUCTS OF THE COMPANY AND THE GROUP

3.1. General information

The Group's core business activity is development of residential and mixed-use projects, whereas the core operations of ROBYG S.A., according to the REGON system entry, is the activity of financial holdings, purchase and sale of real estate on its own account and operations related to managing and carrying out business activity. In the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025, the Group and the Company followed a strategy which complied with the core type of operations.

3.2. Products

The Group offers the following types of units as part of its core activity:

1. Flats
2. Commercial units that are part of residential investments
3. Single family houses

3.3. Real estate projects of the Group

STAGES COMPLETED IN THE PERIOD

Project name – project stages	No. of units constructed	Total usable area of units constructed in sq.m.	No. of contracted units		
			Total	Sales revenues recognized	Sales revenues not recognized
Royal Residence - stage V	227	12 969	223	103	120
Porto - stage FGH	157	7 421	157	86	71
Jagodno – stage 5B	40	3 363	28	5	23
TOTAL	424	23 753	408	194	214

Source: the Company

STAGES LAUNCHED IN THE PERIOD*

Project name – project stages	No. of units to be constructed	Total usable area of units to be constructed in sq. m.	No. of contracted units	Planned completion of construction
Metro Life Apartamenty - stage A.B	179	8 544	137	2026
Modern City - stage H	67	3 094	1	2026
Modern City - stage I	148	6 146	1	2026
Modern City - stage J	84	3 627	51	2026
Rytm Mokotowa - stage 1B(**)	230	12 086	48	2026
Sady Ursynów - stage 1	96	4 441	25	2026
Nadmotławie - stage I	212	9 920	-	2027
Nadmotławie - stage J	235	10 536	89	2026
Szumilas - stage 3A	166	7 840	81	2026
Szumilas - stage 3B	185	8 323	-	2026
Leszczyńskich	137	7 244	22	2026
Początek Piątkowo - stage 4	214	9 239	17	2026
TOTAL	1 953	91 040	472	

Source: the Company

(*) The table includes stages which construction launched in the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025

(**) Project developed as a joint venture

STAGES UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Project name – project stages	No. of units to be constructed	Total usable area of units to be constructed in sq. m.	No. of contracted units	Planned completion of construction
Porto - stage CD	202	11 065	202	2025
Rosa - stage 1	48	2 546	35	2026
Rosa - stage 2	60	3 010	35	2026
Royal Residence - stage VI A	86	5 470	53	2025
Royal Residence - stage VI B	122	6 895	45	2026
Sady Ursynów - stage 3	149	6 906	112	2025
Sady Ursynów - stage 1	96	4 441	25	2026
Praga Piano	218	10 919	216	2025
Osiedle Kameralne - stage VI	65	3 583	59	2025
Kobieli	59	3 487	30	2026
Początek Piątkowo - stage 3B	137	5 822	121	2025
Początek Piątkowo - stage 3C	146	6 013	101	2025
Początek Piątkowo - stage 3D	21	1 484	3	2026
Początek Piątkowo - stage 4	214	9 239	17	2026
Przystanek Tarnogaj	129	6 377	76	2025
Rytm Mokotowa - stage 1A(*)	172	8 650	159	2025
Rytm Mokotowa - stage 2A(*)	190	9 647	134	2026
Rytm Mokotowa - stage 1B(*)	230	12 086	48	2026
Krakowska - stage VIII	186	9 496	65	2026
Foresteria - stage 2C	127	5 154	35	2026
Wendy - stage 1A(*)	144	7 076	94	2026
Metro Life Apartamenty - stage A.B	179	8 544	137	2026
Szumilas - stage 3A	166	7 840	81	2026
Szumilas - stage 3B	185	8 323	-	2026
Nadmotławie - stage I	212	9 920	-	2027
Nadmotławie - stage J	235	10 536	89	2026
Jagodno – stage 5C	40	3 368	2	2025
Jagodno – stage 5C (row houses)	6	605	6	2025
Modern City - stage H	67	3 094	1	2026
Modern City - stage I	148	6 146	1	2026
Modern City - stage J	84	3 627	51	2026
Leszczyńskich	137	7 244	22	2026
TOTAL	4 260	208 613	2 055	

Source: the Company

(*) Project developed as a joint venture

3.4. ROBYG Group's activities for other entities within the TAG Immobilien Group

In the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025, the Group has further integrated its operations with the Vantage Development S.A. ("Vantage") – the group being part of TAG Immobilien A.G. ("TAG") similarly to ROBYG. Based on the decision of TAG, ROBYG and Vantage have been building synergies and combining management competencies and selected operational functions. Each company continues its existing activities, i.e. ROBYG Group is focused on building and selling apartments, carries out general contracting of ROBYG and Vantage investment projects, as well as renders sales support and marketing services to Vantage. Vantage operates in the PRS segment – i.e. apartments for rent, under the brand Vantage Rent. Each group is financed independently. Certain auxiliary functions supporting the main operating activities of each group (such as administration, controlling, marketing, accounting etc.) have been integrated, unified and are shared between ROBYG and Vantage.

In the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025, ROBYG Group provided the following services to Vantage, its jointly controlled projects and other Polish TAG Group entities:

- sales management of residential and commercial units (including sales support and marketing activities) (140 units contracted in 2025 in the development projects of Vantage and its jointly controlled projects), and
- general contracting services (1 757 units under construction as of 30 June 2025).

4. FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE COMPANY AND THE GROUP (CURRENT AND EXPECTED)

FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE GROUP

4.1. Selected data from the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

	(in thousand PLN)		
	Period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025	Period of 6 months ended 30 June 2024	Change
Revenues	491 365	704 595	(30.3%)
Cost of sales	(374 467)	(545 754)	(31.4%)
Gross margin on sales	116 898	158 841	(26.4%)
Post-tax share of the profit or loss of the JV accounted for using the equity method	6 132	(2 260)	(371.3%)
Profit from revaluation of investment properties to fair value	28 480	-	100.0%
Selling and marketing expenses	(16 136)	(11 755)	37.3%
Administrative expenses	(32 564)	(28 786)	13.1%
Operating Profit	105 900	114 420	(7.4%)
Net Profit	87 325	107 342	(18.6%)
Equity holders of the parent	87 537	108 119	(19.0%)
Earnings per share	0.30	0.37	(18.2%)

Source: Interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025

4.2. Selected data from the consolidated statement of financial position

	(in thousand PLN)		
	30 June 2025	31 December 2024	Change
Total assets	4 325 561	3 565 598	21.3%
Non-current assets, including:	1 213 370	1 003 056	21.0%
Investment properties	887 274	680 224	30.4%
Investments in joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	23 881	37 772	(36.8%)
Current assets, including	3 064 058	2 484 186	23.3%
Inventories	2 392 626	1 797 756	33.1%
Trade and other receivables	293 691	311 382	(5.7%)
Cash and cash equivalents and short-term financial assets	363 358	362 884	0.1%
Total equity and liabilities	4 325 561	3 565 598	21.3%
Share capital	28 940	28 940	-
Shareholders' equity	1 838 803	1 751 478	5.0%
Total liabilities	2 486 758	1 814 120	37.1%

Source: Interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025

FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE COMPANY

4.3. Selected data from the statement of comprehensive income of the Company

	(in thousand PLN)		Change
	Period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025	Period of 6 months ended 30 June 2024	
Revenues from core operating activities	262 345	328 547	(20.1%)
Costs of core operating activities	(50 660)	(28 503)	77.7%
Gross profit from core operating activities	211 685	300 044	(29.4%)
Selling and administrative expenses	(3 059)	(3 016)	1.4%
Profit before tax	209 093	297 278	(29.7%)
Net profit	202 213	292 432	(30.9%)

Source: Interim condensed standalone financial statements of the Company for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025

4.4. Selected data from the statement of financial position of the Company

	(in thousand PLN)		Change
	30 June 2025	31 December 2024	
Total assets	3 016 049	2 529 627	19.2%
Non-current assets, including:	2 669 183	2 239 012	19.2%
Financial assets (non-current)	2 666 769	2 236 236	19.3%
Current assets, including:	346 866	290 615	19.4%
Trade and other receivables	174 300	27 733	528.5%
Financial assets (current)	21 718	104 839	(79.3%)
Derivatives	-	2 303	(100.0%)
Cash and cash equivalents	150 407	155 240	(3.1%)
Total equity, including:	1 563 408	1 361 195	14.9%
Share capital	28 940	28 940	-
Share premium	548 263	548 263	-
Retained earnings	976 558	774 345	26.1%
Total liabilities	1 452 641	1 168 432	24.3%
Non-current liabilities	1 311 400	1 104 846	18.7%
Current liabilities	141 241	63 586	122.1%

Source: Interim condensed standalone financial statements of the Company for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025

4.5. Capital management

In the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025, the management of financial resources of the Company and the Group was mainly focused on ensuring sources of financing for projects being conducted, as well as on maintaining safe financial ratios at all levels of its business activity. The Company carried out new bond issues – PF series in the total nominal value of PLN 250 000 thousand and PG series in the total nominal value of PLN 150 000 thousand. Moreover, the Company and the Group concluded amendments to bank loan agreements and carried out a partial buy-out of PD series bonds in the nominal value of PLN 22 500 thousand (details in Note 18 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for 6 months ended 30 June 2025).

The Management Board analyses the existing financial structure and plans the future optimal financing structure on an ongoing basis to achieve the planned financial results and maintain satisfactory financial ratios while ensuring liquidity and financial security for the Company and the Group. In the opinion of the Management Board the economic and financial position of the Company and the Group as at 30 June 2025 was stable and financially secure, forming solid foundations for the second half of 2025 and the following year. This resulted from the Company's and the Group's secure position on the residential properties market, accumulated relevant experience and operational potential, both in the development of real estate projects and in their sale and financing.

THE GROUP'S FINANCIAL RATIOS

The Group's economic and financial position is illustrated by selected profitability, liquidity and debt ratios presented below.

	(in thousand PLN)		
	Period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025	Period of 6 months ended 30 June 2024	Change
Profitability ratios			
Gross margin <i>(Revenues – Cost of sales) / Revenues</i>	23.8%	22.5%	5.8%
Gross margin on sales of residential and commercial units <i>(Revenues from sales of residential and commercial units – Cost of units sold) / Revenues from sales of residential and commercial units)</i>	31.5%	23.6%	33.7%
Operating profit margin <i>Operating profit / net sales revenues</i>	21.6%	16.2%	33.3%
Net profitability <i>Net profit / net sales revenues</i>	17.8%	15.2%	17.1%
Return on equity (ROE) <i>Net profit / shareholders' equity</i>	12.9%	24.2%	(23.0%)

Source: the Company

The Group's profitability in the period is the total result of the new residential projects and the continuation of the current profitable stages of real estate projects recognised in the consolidated results for the period (with an average gross margin on sale of residential and commercial units of 31.5% in the analysed period). The level of return on equity (ROE) ratio is impacted by the process of capital cumulation by the Group.

	(in thousand PLN)		
	30 June 2025	31 December 2024	Change
Leverage ratios			
Equity ratio <i>shareholders' equity / total assets</i>	42.5%	49.1%	(13.5%)
Debt ratio (*) <i>net debt including cash on individual escrow accounts and investment units funds (**) / shareholders' equity</i>	0.29	0.13	125.7%
Liquidity ratios			
Current ratio <i>current assets / short-term liabilities</i>	2.07	2.08	(0.5%)
Quick ratio <i>(current assets less inventory) / short-term liabilities</i>	0.45	0.57	(21.1%)
Cash ratio <i>cash and cash equivalents / short-term liabilities</i>	0.16	0.18	(11.1%)

Source: the Company

(*) As defined in terms and conditions of the Series PD, PF and PG bonds issue,

(**) Net debt = interest bearing loans and borrowings – intercompany loans from related parties – cash and cash equivalents – amounts kept on individual escrow accounts – investment fund units.

In the analysed period both leverage and liquidity ratios have remained at stable and satisfactory levels.

THE COMPANY'S FINANCIAL RATIOS

The Company's economic and financial position is illustrated by selected profitability, liquidity and debt ratios presented below.

	(in thousand PLN)		
	Period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025	Period of 6 months ended 30 June 2024	Change
Profitability ratios			
Operating profit margin <i>profit from operating activities / revenues from core operating activities</i>	79.6%	90.4%	(11.9%)
Net Profitability <i>net profit / revenues from core operating activities</i>	77.1%	89.0%	(13.4%)
Return on equity (ROE) <i>net profit / shareholders' equity</i>	15.3%	25.5%	(40.0%)

Source: the Company

	(in thousand PLN)		
	30 June 2025	31 December 2024	Change
Leverage ratios			
Equity ratio <i>shareholders' equity / total assets</i>	51.8%	53.8%	(3.7%)
Net interest-bearing debt to equity ratio <i>(interest bearing liabilities (including accrued interest) less cash and cash equivalents) / shareholders' equity</i>	0.81	0.72	12.5%
Liquidity ratios			
Current ratio <i>current assets / current liabilities</i>	2.46	4.57	(46.2%)
Cash ratio <i>cash and cash equivalents / current liabilities</i>	1.06	2.44	(56.6%)

Source: the Company

Profitability, leverage and liquidity ratios of the Company have remained at stable and satisfactory levels in the 6 months ended 30 June 2025 similarly as in the year ended 31 December 2024. The current levels of those ratios are safe and in line with the strategy of the Company's Management Board.

4.6. Feasibility analysis for planned investments, including capital expenditures, compared with held funds, including possible changes to the financing structure of the operations

The Group and the Company are fully able to finance ongoing investment projects and to finance its entire operating activity. When carrying out residential projects, the Group and the Company intend to finance the operations with the use of equity, bank credit facilities, loans and/or by issuing debt securities. The aim of the Management Board is to ensure that the maturity structure of obtained credit facilities and debt securities was in line with the time schedules of the respective real estate development projects, considering maintaining the adequate level of land bank for the Group's future residential projects.

5. PERSPECTIVES FOR BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMPANY AND THE GROUP

In the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025, the Group launched new residential projects in Warsaw, Tricity and Poznań (the details of stages launched in the period are presented in Note 3.3 of this Report).

Moreover, in 2025, the Group significantly increased its land bank designated for future residential projects through acquisitions of land properties located in Warsaw, Tricity and Wrocław (for details please see Note 18 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025).

In the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025, the Group signed approximately 960 preliminary and development agreements and approximately 160 reservation agreements which will be finalised as development agreements (these amounts include also projects developed as joint ventures). The Group recognized in revenues over 460 units handed over to customers in residential projects developed by the Group as well as joint venture projects.

The Group has also continued its marketing activities aimed at increasing sales and focused on adapting its product offer to the expectations and financial abilities of its customers, especially taking into consideration the current conditions on the Polish residential market.

Taking into consideration the current residential market conditions as of the date of this Report:

- the current liquidity position and financial standing of the Company and the Group are secured, stable and unaffected,
- the Group does not expect to non-comply or violate the contractual terms of its agreements, in particular the requirements of bank loan agreements or bonds,
- no impairment write-offs of the Group's financial and non-financial assets are expected in the foreseeable future,
- the Group's supply chains and its cooperation with the main subcontractors have not been significantly disrupted and as a result no material delays were recorded in the Group's operating activity.

The following will constitute key elements of the Group's strategy for the rest of 2025:

- intensification of construction activities through more intensive use of the currently owned land bank by shorter procedures for commencement of construction,
- expanding of sales offer and intensification of sales of new stages of the Group's residential projects,
- continuing to adjust the Group's sale offer to the expectations and financial capabilities of customers,
- active cooperation with banks in order to provide customers with the necessary support to obtain mortgage loans for the financing of apartments purchased in the Group's real estate projects,
- ensuring optimum financing structure for the Group,
- development of intergroup know-how and management experience in the sectors of construction, real estate projects management, sales techniques and financing,

The goals of the Group for the next 12 months include:

- residential sales at the level of approx. 3 000 units (including projects realized with a joint venture partner),
- increase of residential sales in the coming years,
- maintaining of the margins,
- expansion of activities in Warsaw, Wrocław, Tricity, Łódź and Kraków,
- maintaining land bank at stable level,
- realisation of the ESG strategy focusing on the selected environmental, social and governance pillars of ROBYG's sustainable conduct,
- strengthening cooperation with Vantage Development Group.

6. RISK FACTORS

RISK FACTORS RELATED TO THE GROUP'S OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

RISK CONNECTED WITH THE INCREASE OF THE OPERATING COSTS AND OTHER COSTS

The Group's operating costs and other costs may increase without a corresponding increase in revenue.

Factors that may cause increase in operating costs and other costs include:

- increase in inflation rate,
- increase in taxes and other statutory liabilities,
- changes in legal regulations or government policies,
- increase in financing costs.

Such factors can have a significant impact on the Group's operations, its financial results and standing.

COSTS OF REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS MAY INCREASE

Cost of goods sold may increase due to the following factors: (i) construction works for particular projects are carried out by external contractors providing subcontracting services and the Group may not be able to effectively ensure the proper timing and performance of the ordered works (ii) construction works extend over a relatively long period of time, during which the costs of construction materials and of employing properly qualified workers may change, (iii) the completion of construction work depends to a great extent on weather conditions, which, if they are unfavourable, may lead to delays in the completion of the project and the need to bear the costs of securing the construction site when construction work is not being performed, (iv) ground conditions of the property may require additional investments. (v) defective construction materials must be replaced with proper materials with the proper quality, and (vi) defects in the designed buildings require their removal.

In addition, other factors that may cause an increase in investment costs include, among others: inflation, an increase in labour costs, increase in taxes and other public law liabilities, changes in the provisions of the law or in government policies, the availability of the labour force as well as an increase in financing costs.

REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS MAY FAIL TO BE COMPLETED AS SCHEDULED

The implementation of the real estate development projects is a long-term undertaking, affected by many factors both market and intra-group environment. The most important factors that may affect the change of deadlines for realisation of residential projects are the long and complicated administrative procedures as well as numerous formal and legal requirements connected with obtaining the building permit, as well as difficulties with acquiring experienced external entities providing subcontracting services that have sufficient and stable workers' crews. The impact of these factors and of other risk factors may result in delays. The consequences may be not only a delay in profit-taking from the operations of the Group, but also the risk of incurring additional costs related to the payment of interest, indemnities or contractual penalties under the contracts entered into with respect to real estate projects. Delays in the completion of particular projects may have a significant adverse effect on the profitability of specific investment projects, and as a result may affect the Group's operations, financial standing, including in particular liquidity, financial results and prospects for development.

THE GROUP MAY FAIL TO OBTAIN EXTERNAL FINANCING

Real estate development is capital intensive - the Group incurs significant initial expenditures to purchase land and to cover infrastructure, construction, and design costs. As such, the Group needs significant amounts of cash and external financing to be able to continue and develop its business. The Group's capital needs depend on many factors, in particular, on market conditions which are beyond the Group's control. If the parameters for obtaining the necessary capital for the Group will be significantly different than currently planned, it may become necessary for the Group to obtain additional financing. In the event of difficulties in obtaining such additional financing, the scale of the Group's development and the pace of achieving its strategic objectives may differ from what was originally planned. In addition, the Group has current external financing, a significant part of which will be due in the short term. As a result, a risk exists that the Group may encounter difficulties with its extension or refinancing.

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE GROUP MAY BE RESOLVED TO THE DETRIMENT OF THE GROUP

The Group's companies are parties to proceedings regarding claims from Homeowner Associations, clients, and subcontractors. In the case of the detrimental resolution of the abovementioned proceedings in regard to the Company or the Group's companies, the obligation to pay the amounts related to the abovementioned claims will arise. As at 30 June 2025, the Group created appropriate provisions that reflect its estimate of the risks related to the current status of the above proceedings.

USEABLE AREA PLANNED BY THE GROUP FOR THE RESIDENTIAL UNITS MAY NOT BE REACHED

The Group plans its projects based on well-prepared architectural designs which provide for the construction of a specified amount of useable area as part of the projects' individual stages. However, due to the fact that the Group plans its projects in advance, it is possible that it may become necessary to introduce changes to the adopted architectural designs. These changes may result from, in particular: (i) changes in the zoning plans and building conditions and the adaptation of the real estate projects to it for the purpose of the optimum use of the available space, (ii) changes in the structure of the planned residential units which, if they involve a decrease in the average floor space of the residential units, will require the use of additional space for garages, which in turn will decrease the total useable area of the residential units, and (iii) the adoption of other than intended technical and construction solutions.

RISK OF FAILURE TO COMPLETE STRATEGIC GOALS

The achievement of the Group's strategic goals is affected by many external factors, the occurrence of which is independent of the decisions of the Group's Management bodies and which may be unpredictable despite the due care of the members of these bodies. In addition, when assessing the Group's chances of achieving its strategic goals, it is impossible to exclude mistakes which may be done by the managers in assessing the market situation and taking improper decisions based on it which may cause a significant deterioration of the Group's financial results.

RISK RELATED TO DEPENDENCE ON PERSONS IN KEY MANAGEMENT POSITIONS

The Group's success depends on the activities of persons in management positions, and in particular, on the members of the Group's Management Board. Persons in management positions in the Group have wide ranging experience obtained on the real estate market in regard to searching for attractive land, obtaining financing, organising the construction process, marketing, and development project management.

The temporary or permanent loss of the ability to provide services by any of the members of the Group's Management Board, persons in management positions, or key employees may have a significant adverse effect on the Group's business, financial situation, results, and development outlook.

RISK OF LIABILITY RELATED TO THE SALE OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS

The companies that constitute the Group are liable in regard to the purchasers of the units under warranty for physical and legal defects in the buildings and the land on which the buildings are built, as well as for defects in individual units. The companies that belong to the Group must be aware of the risk of the submission of such claims by the purchasers of individual units or by tenant management organisations.

RISK OF SIGNIFICANT LOSSES FROM LOSSES NOT COVERED BY OR EXCEEDING THE LIMITS OF EXISTING INSURANCE POLICIES

Material properties belonging to the Group are insured against losses caused by fire, natural hazards and certain other risks, in amounts that the Group considers to be generally in line with market practice. However, the insurance policies of the companies belonging to the Group are subject to exclusion and limitation of liability, including, inter alia, damages caused by war, or excluding the cost of cleaning up pollution. Therefore, the Group may be exposed to losses that are excluded or that exceed the limits accepted in insurance policies. In addition, the Group's insurers may become insolvent. In the event of an uninsured loss or a loss exceeding the Group's insurance limits, the Group may lose the capital invested in the property, as well as the expected income and capital appreciation from that property. In addition, the Group may incur further costs of repairing damage caused by uninsured risk. The Group may also be held liable for any debts or other financial liabilities related to such property and therefore may incur material losses in excess of insurance proceeds.

IT RISK

In connection with emerging hacker attacks, the Group identifies the risk of obtaining unauthorized access to IT systems, which may result in damage to the systems themselves, theft or blocking of data (including personal data). Carrying out a successful attack would entail additional costs for the Group, resulting from the need to restore these systems, data recovery costs and possible administrative penalties.

The Group minimizes this risk by securing servers against unauthorized access and ongoing supervision of their operation. Specialized security software is used, and attacks resistance tests are carried out periodically. In addition, information campaigns and cybersecurity training for staff are carried out.

RISK OF COMPETITION FROM OTHER ENTITIES, THE LACK OF AN APPROPRIATE LAND BANK AND THE RISK OF LAND PRICE INCREASE

The results generated by the Group may be affected by the strategy adopted by competing companies, their financial position, as well as their ability to obtain capital under favourable conditions, and most importantly, their ability to purchase land in appropriate locations, for appropriate prices, and in the appropriate stage of preparations for the investment process. The Group may encounter competition from other developers, in particular, at the stage of identifying and buying land. It also cannot be excluded that land obtained by the Group, despite a proper formal and legal evaluation, may turn out to be impossible to develop in light of the need to build expensive infrastructure, environmental protection, or social protests, and ultimately, decisions that are independent of the Group and made by local government authorities that issue land development conditions and construction permit decisions. As a result of the activities of the Group's competitors in areas where the Group's business is focused may result in an increased supply of residential units and homes, which may have an effect on their prices and the length of time needed to sell them. In addition, increased competition may cause an increase in the need for construction materials as well as the services of contractors and subcontractors, which in turn may cause higher project costs for the Group.

The above-mentioned factors can have an impact on the increase in prices of land purchased by the Group.

In recent years we can observe on the market a noticeable increase in the transaction prices of land purchased for the residential purposes. The price of land constitutes a significant cost factor in every real estate development project carried by the Group. The increase in prices of land purchased by the Group increases the total cost of the project realisation. In the case the land prices continue to increase in the future, and the Group is not able to increase the selling prices of residential units, the margins realized on investments might decrease, which can have a negative impact on the Group's financial results in the future.

RISKS RELATED TO MARKET ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH THE GROUP OPERATES:

SITUATION ON WORLD FINANCIAL AND REAL ESTATE MARKETS MAY HAVE AN IMPACT ON THE GROUP'S OPERATIONS

Global political situation (additionally affected by the ongoing Ukraine-Russia military conflict) may cause an outflow of foreign investors from the markets of Eastern and Central Europe, which may have a direct impact on the demand for residential units built by the Group by reducing the demand for apartments, limiting the availability of mortgage loans for potential customers and a decrease in their income and willingness to undertake long-term investment decisions.

ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL SITUATION IN POLAND CAN HAVE AN INFLUENCE ON THE GROUP

The Group derives its revenue from activities carried out on the Polish market. The Group's financial results are therefore contingent on factors such as the stability of the political system at the given moment and the macroeconomic data related to the condition of the Polish economy, in particular the level of GDP growth, investment spending, levels of household income, interest rates, foreign exchange rates and inflation rate as well as the size of the budget deficit and unemployment figures. Any deterioration to the macroeconomic conditions in Poland may expose the Group's business to risk, thus affecting its future financial results and prospects for development.

INTEREST RATES CAN CHANGE

The Group's exposure to risk caused by changes in interest rates relates in majority to long-term assets and liabilities. A significant part of the interest rate risk is related to part of the loans granted by the Group entities whose interests is based on a variable interest rate as well as to the bonds and bank loans, which are based on a variable interest rate (WIBOR).

The Group is a party to bond transactions, credit agreements, loans from related parties and lease agreements, in which the interest rate is calculated using variable interest rates. A significant increase of interest rates could have a negative effect on the Group's operations, financial standing, results and prospects for development.

PRICES OF FLATS CAN FALL

The Group's financial results depend in particular on the prices of flats, houses and commercial space in Poland. These prices are affected by factors such as a changed demand for the offered premises, changes in the macroeconomic situation in Poland, availability of sources of financing for clients, in particular mortgages, supply of premises in a specific area, as well as changes in the purchasers' expectations regarding the standard, location and

furnishings of units. The drop in prices of flats might have a significant adverse effect on the Group's operations, financial standing, results and prospects for development.

RISK CONNECTED WITH EXTRAORDINARY EVENTS BEYOND THE GROUP'S CONTROL

Risks beyond the Group's control, such as terrorist attacks, acts of war, natural disasters and the global epidemics can result in major disruptions in the world and Polish economy, global political situation as well as an increased level of uncertainty on the financial markets, which can have a disruptive effect on the Group's business activity and lead to a decreased number of contracted units and as a consequence impact negatively the level of revenues generated by the Group. The above-mentioned events and losses are difficult to predict and their impact will depend on their range, scale and duration as well as the actions undertaken by the authorities of particular involved countries, mainly the governments of particular European Union countries and the European Union itself. The consequences of extraordinary events can involve all the Group's assets, including real estate properties, as well as have an impact on the key personnel of the Group. Events difficult to predict, can also result in carrying additional operating costs, such as higher insurance costs or cost of implementing additional disaster recoverability plans. Some types of risks cannot be insured and as a result this will increase the Group's risk level. If the Group is not able to efficiently manage the above-mentioned risks they might have a negative impact on the Group's business activity, its financial standing, liquidity, its financial results as well as its future perspectives.

RISK CONNECTED WITH THE AVAILABILITY OF MORTGAGE LOANS

The financial crisis as well as the economic slowdown caused by the political situation in the world, can have an effect on the financial standing of the borrowers and the loan granting criteria of the banks and as a result on the availability of bank loans, including mortgage loans. The market volatility and unstable economic situation can have a negative impact on the creditworthiness of the potential borrowers.

One of the actions taken by the banks that limits the bank risk is tightening of the mortgage granting criteria, mainly through an increase of required deposit levels and more strict requirements towards the potential borrowers. Such actions can limit the level of demand for residential units on the market and as a consequence, can have a negative impact on the Group's revenues.

RISK OF CLIMATE CHANGE

Over the last decades, as a result of human activity and climate changes, such as the global warming, an increase in the scale and number of weather anomalies, or the increase of greenhouse gases concentration occur incomparably faster than in previous periods. These changes have an impact not only on the natural environment, but also on the security of social and economic life, both in the macro and micro scale. The risk of climate change should be considered in terms of both catastrophic and no catastrophic weather risk. Many economic sectors are particularly exposed to this unpredictable kind of climate change risk. Among these sectors there is real estate development and construction industries, which from the design stage to the construction and maintenance of buildings, are exposed to additional costs and difficulties related to among others: occurrence of extremely high or low temperatures, intense rain and snowfall or extreme gusts of wind.

RISK OF RUSSIAN MILITARY AGGRESSION IN UKRAINE

In February 2022, Russia launched a military invasion on Ukraine. As a result of the start of the war, an almost three-million wave of refugees from Ukraine (mainly women and children) came to Poland. On the other hand, an increased return of Ukrainians previously living and working in Poland to their homeland was observed. As a consequence of the invasion, the international community imposed significant sanctions on Russia and Belarus. As a result of the sanctions, many European companies have ceased to do business in Russia or Belarus. The Group does not have any assets or shares in entities having their registered office or conducting business activity in Russia or Belarus, which are or may be subject to the risk of freezing or losing as a result of retaliatory sanctions imposed by these countries.

Russia's invasion on Ukraine may significantly adversely affect global macroeconomic conditions as well as the Polish economy. In particular, as a result of sanctions imposed on Russia, as well as retaliatory measures implemented by Russia, fuel and electricity prices increased significantly. In addition, it should be emphasized that the outbreak of war in Ukraine led to disruption of supply chains in the global economy, which translated into a significant temporary increase in the cost of construction materials. The war in Ukraine, depending on its duration and severity, may also increase the risk related to access to financing and its costs, as well as labour shortages in some economic sectors in Poland, including the construction sector.

As of the date of this Report, Russia's military aggression on the territory of Ukraine is still ongoing and it is difficult to predict when it will end. The final consequences of the conflict may have a significant negative impact on the Group's financial and operating situation, which at this moment are difficult to predict.

7. LEGAL CLAIMS

As at 30 June 2025, the total value of ongoing proceedings before courts, arbitration courts and public administrative authorities regarding the potential liabilities of the Group totalled approximately PLN 26 million (excluding interest that was not included in the value of the disputes) (PLN 25.6 million as at 31 December 2024). With regards to the claims that the Group determined to be justified, provisions and write-offs were established in the total amount of about PLN 6 million (PLN 8.7 million as at 31 December 2024).

8. POST BALANCE-SHEET EVENTS

The events which occurred after the balance-sheet date and until the date of approval of this Report are described in Note 21 of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025 and in Note 16 of the interim condensed standalone financial statements of the Company for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025.

9. OTHER INFORMATION

BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025 was presented in Note 2 and 3 to these financial statements.

Basis of preparation of the interim condensed standalone financial statements of the Company for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025 was presented in Note 3 and 4 to these financial statements.

SIGNIFICANT ACHIEVEMENTS IN RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The Group and the Company did not conduct any research and development activities.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE ACQUISITION OF TREASURY SHARES BY THE COMPANY

The Group and the Company did not acquire treasury shares.

BRANCHES OF THE COMPANY

The Company does not have any branches.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND THE RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, AS WELL AS THE METHODS OF MANAGING THE AFOREMENTIONED RISKS

Information regarding financial instruments, the risks related to financial instruments as well as the methods of managing the aforementioned risks have been presented in the standalone and consolidated financial statements of the Company and the Group prepared for the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2025 and for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Warsaw, 14 August 2025

Eyal Keltsh

President of the Management Board

Artur Ceglarz

Vice - President of the Management Board

Marta Hejak

Vice - President of the Management Board

Dariusz Pawlukowicz

Vice - President of the Management Board